AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO LEASE, WITH OPTION TO PURCHASE, OF THE WEST LOS ANGELES COURTHOUSE AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION FOR SOLICITATION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

The West Los Angeles Courthouse (Courthouse), located at 1633 Purdue

Avenue, Los Angeles (Property), was used for decades by the State of California, acting
by and through the Judicial Council of California (Judicial Council) for courthouse
purposes. The Judicial Council subsequently operated the Courthouse until June 14,
2013 when court proceedings were discontinued, and it vacated the Property. The
Property remains vacant.

On September 19, 2018, Assembly Bill 2309 authorized the Judicial Council to sell the West Los Angeles Courthouse and gave the County of Los Angeles (County) the first right to purchase the Property. The County has been working through the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) Real Estate Division and with the Los Angeles County Development Authority (LACDA) regarding a proposed development of the Property. While the final project will be determined once a developer is selected through a Request for Proposals (RFP), the RFP will have requirements that the County retain long-term ownership of the property and make the property available to a developer through a ground lease with the requirement that any proposals submitted would have

SOLIS	
RIDLEY-THOMAS	
KUEHL	
BARGER	
HAHN	

MOTION

affordable and/or supportive housing. The Third Supervisorial District has held several community meetings to obtain the community's input on the type of development for the Property, in addition to considering the social and economic needs of the County.

The three-acre Property was recently appraised by the State and was valued at \$35,780,000. The County proposes to enter into a Lease Agreement (Lease) with the Judicial Council whereby the County will lease the Property while LACDA performs the procurement of a developer through an RFP process pursuant to Government Code section 25515 et seq.

The terms of the Lease are set forth in the Term Sheet attached as Attachment A, which include the following pertinent terms:

- A 24-month term (Lease Term);
- The County will be responsible for all operating costs, including maintenance, utilities, and security;
- Total rent (Lease Payments) during the Lease Term is \$3,578,100, with an initial Lease Payment of \$100 and eight Lease Payments of \$447,250 each;
- The first four Lease Payments, totaling \$1,341,850, are due in Fiscal Year
 2019-20;
- Lease Payments 5 to 8, totaling \$1,789,000, are due in FY 2020-21;
- The final Lease Payment (No. 9), \$447,250, is due in FY 2021-22;
- The County will have an option to purchase the Property for a price of \$35,780,000 and the sale must be completed before the Lease expiration date. Should the County exercise its option to purchase, all Lease payments will be credited against the purchase price;

- The County will have the right to sublease, license, or permit third parties to
 use the Property during the Lease Term with all revenues generated
 belonging to the County; and
- The County will have rights to terminate the Lease early and rent will be prorated for the time the County has possession of the Property.

Upon Board approval of the recommended actions, the CEO will finalize the Lease consistent with the Term Sheet and proceed with its execution. Pursuant to the Master Agreement between the LACDA and the County, the LACDA will act as the agent of the County and assist with the site control of the Property and will use \$800,000 from the County's Catalytic Development Fund (CDF) to provide the payment for predevelopment costs associated with the Property as preliminarily approved by the County's Economic Development Policy Committee on October 24, 2019. Any revenue generated on the Property during the 24-month option period, such as from filming activities or other rental contracts, will be reinvested in the CDF. The Lease Payments will be funded with \$1,500,000 in Third District discretionary funds in the Board of Supervisors budget and \$2,100,000 in the CEO Affordable Housing Acquisition Funds in the Affordable Housing Programs Budget Unit.

After completing the RFP process and reviewing all development proposals received, CEO, with LACDA, acting as its agent, will return to the Board with a recommendation to execute an Exclusive Negotiating Agreement (ENA) with the selected developer, a proposed project description, authority to exercise the purchase option, and consideration of appropriate CEQA findings.

I, THEREFORE, MOVE that the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Find that the proposed lease of the Courthouse from the Judicial Council "as is" is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Government Code section 11011(k)(1). The appropriate environmental studies and documentation will be completed prior to returning to the Board for consideration and approval of any discretionary action that may impact the environment, such as exercising the purchase option and consummating the purchase of the Property.
- Authorize the Chief Executive Officer, or her designee, to negotiate and execute a Lease for a 24-month term with the Judicial Council of California with the terms set forth in the Term Sheet for a total rent not to exceed \$3,578,100.
- Delegate and authorize the Chief Executive Officer, or her designee, to
 execute any other ancillary documentation approved as to form by County
 Counsel, and to take all further actions necessary and appropriate to
 implement the terms and conditions of the Lease.
- Authorize the LACDA to serve as the agent of the County in issuing an RFP on behalf of the County.
- Instruct the CEO, in the FY 2019-20 First Mid-Year Budget Adjustment, to transfer \$1,500,000 in Third District Discretionary Funds, from the Board of Supervisors budget unit, to the CEO Rent Expense budget unit, to support Lease Payments due in FY 2019-20.
- 6. Instruct the CEO to allocate \$1,000,000 of the FY 2019-20 CEO Affordable

- Housing Budget, from funding earmarked for the Acquisition Fund for the West Los Angeles Courthouse Project for anticipated costs for FY 2020-21.
- 7. Direct the CEO to allocate during the FY 2020-21 Recommended Budget phase, \$1,100,000 of the Affordable Housing Budget Unit's Acquisition Fund for the West Los Angeles Courthouse Project for anticipated costs for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22.
- Direct the CEO to allocate during the FY 2020-21 Recommended Budget an amount not less than \$15,000,000 to the CEO Affordable Housing Budget Unit's Acquisition Fund.
- Authorize the CEO, or her designee, to execute and if necessary, amend a
 Memorandum of Understanding with the LACDA to state forth the duties and
 responsibilities of each entity in managing the property.

10. Adopt the Resolution:

- (a) approving and authorizing the issuance by the LACDA, on behalf of the CEO, of an RFP to solicit developers interested in developing a proposed development on this Property;
- (b) delegating to the LACDA, by and through its Executive Director, or her designee, the authority to evaluate the qualifications of the responsive proposers;
- (c) authorizing the CEO, by and through the LACDA to return to the Board with a recommendation to enter exclusive negotiations for a long-term ground lease with the selected proposer(s).

I FURTHER MOVE, that the Board of Supervisors, acting as the commissioners of the Los Angeles County Development Authority:

- 1. Find that the proposed lease of the Courthouse from the Judicial Council "as is" is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Government Code section 11011(k)(1). The appropriate environmental studies and documentation will be completed prior to returning to the Board for consideration and approval of any discretionary action that may impact the environment, such as exercising the purchase option and consummating the purchase of the Property.
- 2. Delegate the LACDA to act on behalf of the County in issuing an RFP and authorize the Executive Director, or her designee, to issue the RFP.
- Authorize the Executive Director, or her designee, to execute and if
 necessary, amend a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
 LACDA to state forth the duties and responsibilities of each entity in
 managing the property.
- 4. Authorize the use of CDF in an amount up to \$800,000 to pay for predevelopment costs during the predevelopment period for this Property.
- Authorize rental revenue generated from the Property during the 24-month option period to be reinvested in the CDF.
- 6. Authorize the Executive Director, or her designee, to amend the existing contracts to be effective following approval as to form by County Counsel and execution by all parties:
 - (a) Alliance Land care, Inc. to increase the annual compensation amount by

- \$63,000 for the fourth year of the contract, to a total of \$313,000, and \$64,500 for the fifth year of the contract, to a total of \$314,500 for landscaping services; and
- (b) Absolute Security International, Inc. dba Absolute International Security and GSSi, Inc. dba General Security Service to increase the aggregate annual compensation amount by \$109,500 for the fourth year of the contract, to a total of \$359,500 and \$113,000 for the fifth year of the contract, to a total of \$363,000 for security guard services.

S:MR/KK/Authority to Enter Into Lease, With Option to Purchase, of the West Los Aneles Courthouse and Adoption of Resolution for Solicitation of Development Proposals

RESOLUTION AND NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SOLICIT PROPOSALS FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-USE PROJECT AT THE WEST LOS ANGELES COURTHOUSE LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA WEST LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code section 25515, the Legislature has found that counties are faced with critical revenue shortages and a need for additional revenue sources to provide basic and essential public services, and that counties own property which, if permitted to be developed by a joint venture agreement between private enterprise and commercial, industrial, and cultural uses, would provide a means to produce additional revenue sources for the benefit of counties owning such property, and aid the economic well-being of the State generally, and, further, that due to reductions in personnel or programs counties own or lease properties which are totally or partially vacant but which could be used by compatible private persons, firms or corporations through lease arrangements or joint venture developments which would generate revenue and that, therefore, the Legislature has found that the provisions for residential, commercial, industrial, and cultural development of public property owned by counties constitutes a valid public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the County of Los Angeles ("County"), by and through its agent, the Los Angeles County Development Authority ("LACDA"), desires to solicit proposals from developers interested in developing an approximately 127,376 square foot property, known as the West Los Angeles Courthouse ("Project"), in the community of West Los Angeles (Third Supervisorial District); and

WHEREAS, any references to the County shall also reflect the LACDA acting as its agent in the issuance of this RFP; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors ("Board") of the County has found that the public interest and welfare will be served by the solicitation of proposals for the Proposed Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code section 25515, *et seq.*, the County desires to allow developers that are determined to have the appropriate qualifications by the Executive Director, or her designee, on behalf of the County to respond to a request for proposals ("RFP"), with proposals responsive to the RFP to be received at the location identified below; and

WHEREAS, proposals responsive to the RFP, if received, will be evaluated by the County, and considered by the Board of Supervisors after recommendation by the LACDA's Executive Director, or her designee, to enter into exclusive negotiations with a proposer or proposers.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles, as follows:

- 1. It is the intention of the County to consider proposals for the development of an approximately 127,376 square foot property, known as the West Los Angeles Courthouse, in the community of West Los Angeles.
- 2. An RFP has been prepared by County for the solicitation of responses from interested and qualified developers for the proposed development of the Project based upon the criteria set forth in the RFP.
- 3. The RFP documents will be available online at https://wwwa.lacda.org/for-vendors, "View Open Solicitations."
- 4. Responses to the RFP shall be due by January 21, 2020, at the offices of the Los Angeles County Development Authority, Community & Economic Development Division, Attn: Emily Codilla, 700 W. Main Street, Alhambra, California 91801, or on such alternate date and at such alternate location as set by County in accordance with the RFP.
- 5. The Executive Director of the LACDA is authorized to issue an RFP for the Project soliciting proposals from those responsive developers determined by the County to be qualified, and shall receive proposals on January 21, 2020, the public meeting date established by the Board to receive proposals responsive to the RFP. Proposals must be submitted no later than 9:30 a.m. Los Angeles County Development Authority, Attn: Emily Codilla, 700 W. Main Street, Alhambra, CA 91801.
- 6. Authority to enter into exclusive negotiations with a proposer or proposers may be made at any meeting of the Board of Supervisors upon recommendation of the Executive Director of the LACDA, after receipt of said proposals.
- 7. No oral responses to the RFP or oral proposals in response to the RFP will be considered by the County or LACDA.
 - 8. The County reserves the unqualified right, in its sole and absolute discretion at any time: (1) to amend or withdraw the RFP or to withdraw at any time from this process with no recourse for any proposer; (2) to choose or reject any or all proposals received in response to the RFP in its sole and subjective discretion; (3) to modify the response deadlines; (4) to conduct further due diligence with one or more proposers or any third party; (5) to modify County's objectives or the scope of the Project; (6) to issue subsequent RFPs for the same property, or variations or components thereof; (7) to disqualify any developer on the basis of any real or perceived conflict of interest that is disclosed or revealed by responses submitted or by any data available to County; (8) to proceed with that proposal modified proposal, if any, which in its judgment will, under the circumstances, best serve County's objectives; (9) to waive minor deficiencies, informalities and/or irregularities in the proposals or compliance by proposers with requirements for submission of proposals; and/or (10) to determine not to proceed with the Project, either on the basis of an

evaluation of the factors listed in the RFP, including the County's full exercise of its governmental powers in its review of and/ determinations concerning any required entitlements, and the full exercise of its discretion with respect to its compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act prior to its approval of the Project, or for another reason, or for no reason, including but not limited to the convenience of the County. Notwithstanding a recommendation of a department, agency, individual, or other, the Board of Supervisors retains the right to exercise its judgment concerning the selection of a proposal and the terms of any resultant agreement, and to determine which proposal best serves the interests of the County. The Board of Supervisors is the ultimate decision-making body that makes the final determination necessary to arrive at a decision to award, or not award, a lease or other agreement.

The foregoing Resolution was, on the 5 day of 1000 mber. 2019, adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles and ex officio the governing body of all other special assessment and taxing districts, agencies and authorities for which said Board so acts.



CELIA ZAVALA, Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARY C. WICKHAM County Counsel

Principal Deputy County Counsel



JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA

2860 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 400 • Sacramento, California 95833-4336 Telephone 916-263-7885 • Fax 916-263-1966 • TDD 415-865-4272

TANI G. CANTIL-SAKAUYE Chief Justice of California Chair of the Judicial Council MARTIN HOSHINO
Administrative Director

JOHN WORDLAW Chief Administrative Officer

MIKE COURTNEY

Director, Facilities Services

TERM SHEET

LEASE OF WEST LOS ANGELES COURTHOUSE WITH OPTION TO PURCHASE

1. Landlord: Judicial Council of California

455 Golden Gate Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102

2. Tenant: County of Los Angeles

320 W. Temple Street, 7th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90012

3. Property: West Los Angeles Courthouse

1633 Purdue Avenue, Los Angeles, California APNs: 4261-011-908, -909, -910, -913, -914, -915

4. Agreement: Lease with Option to Purchase ("Lease Agreement") consisting of

triple-net (NNN) lease of the Property with the Tenant's option to purchase the Property ("Purchase Option") by no later than the last day of the twenty-fourth (24th) month from full execution of the Lease Agreement (e.g., at the end of the two (2)-year period); a form of Purchase and Sale Agreement will be attached as an exhibit to the Lease Agreement, providing for the transfer of title to Tenant, to be entered into by the parties on or before thirty (30)

days prior to Close of Escrow.

5. Close of Escrow: Sixty (60) days from notice by Tenant to Landlord exercising the

Purchase Option which notice must be given no later than sixty (60) days prior to the last day of the twenty-fourth (24th) month

from full execution of the Lease Agreement.

6.

Rent; Purchase Price: Tenant will pay rent pursuant to the below schedule which includes a payment of \$100 as consideration for the Purchase Option to be paid upon execution of the Lease Agreement. Tenant may exercise the Purchase Option for a Purchase Price of \$35,780,000, based on appraisal report by Duff & Phelps, dated January 18, 2019, and subject to due diligence work by Tenant. If the Tenant exercises the Purchase Option, all amounts paid during the term of the Lease Agreement shall be credited towards the Purchase Price and the balance of the Purchase Price shall be paid at Close of Escrow (i.e., \$32,202,000 if Close of Escrow occurs on the last day of the twenty-fourth (24th) month from full execution of the Lease Agreement). Regardless of whether Tenant exercises the Purchase Option, all amounts paid during term of Lease Agreement shall be non-refundable.

Schedule of rent payments shall be as follows:

Payment	Due (on or before)	Amount
1	Lease Execution	\$100 as Purchase
		Option Consideration
2	End of Month 4	\$447,250
3	End of Month 5	\$447,250
4	End of Month 6	\$447,250
5	End of Month 9	\$447,250
6	End of Month 12	\$447,250
7	End of Month 15	\$447,250
8	End of Month 18	\$447,250
9	End of Month 21	\$447,250

7.

Term; No Extension: The term of the Lease Agreement shall be twenty-four (24) months, subject to early termination as set forth below. There will be no extensions of the term of the Lease Agreement.

8. Possession: Immediately upon full execution of the Lease Agreement. Landlord shall ensure the Property is delivered vacant and free of any occupancy or tenancy upon full execution of the Lease Agreement.

9. "As-Is" Basis:

Tenant's possession of the Property under the Lease Agreement, and purchase of the Property under the Purchase and Sale Agreement, shall both be on an "as-is, where-is, and with all faults" basis with no right of set-off or reduction in the Purchase Price, except as specifically set forth herein.

10. Early Termination:

Tenant may terminate the Lease Agreement early (as Tenant is not obligated or required to exercise the Purchase Option) at any time upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice; provided, however, Tenant shall be responsible for the payment of all rent accrued, on a prorated basis, up to and through the date upon which Tenant fully vacates the Property.

11. O & M:

Tenant shall be solely responsible for any and all operations and maintenance associated with the Property including, but not limited to, all interior and exterior portions and building systems of the Property, and all costs and expenses therefor; provided, however, Tenant shall not be obligated to make inoperable building systems operable. Landlord shall not at any time be responsible for the performance or costs of any such operations and maintenance during Tenant's occupancy of the Property. Tenant shall maintain and operate the Property during the term of the Lease Agreement at the same level of service and care as normally and customarily provided by Tenant at other equivalent County of Los Angeles facilities; provided, however, neither Tenant nor Landlord shall be obligated to make any capital improvements to the Property during the term of the Lease Agreement.

12. Liability/Insurance:

Tenant shall be solely responsible for any and all liability, claims, risks, perils, hazards, and insurance concerning the Property from the date of full execution of the Lease Agreement, and all costs and expenses therefor including indemnifying Landlord; except to the extent caused by the Landlord.

13. Income:

Tenant shall be entitled to sublease, permit or license any portion of the Property and retain any amounts of income received during the term of the Lease Agreement including, without limitation, from the use of the Property's parking.

14. Improvements:

Tenant shall have the right, at its sole cost and responsibility, to make improvements and alterations to the Property, which Tenant may elect to perform at its sole and absolute discretion, from and after the date of full execution of the Lease Agreement. Landlord shall not at any time be responsible for the performance or costs of any such improvements during Tenant's occupancy of the Property. In the event the Lease Agreement is terminated and/or Tenant does not exercise the Purchase Option, any and all improvements made by Tenant to the Property either shall be removed by Tenant, at Tenant's sole cost, upon Landlord's

reasonable request or Tenant's election or shall become the

property of Landlord at no cost to Landlord.

15. Assignment: Lease Agreement is not assignable.

16. **Brokers:** No brokers are associated with this transaction.

Tenant and Landlord will make in the Purchase and Sale 17. Representations:

Agreement the usual and customary representations and warranties

to each other.

18. Disclosures: Landlord to deliver to Tenant any and all documents in its

possession related to the Property upon the full execution of the

Lease Agreement.

19.

Definitive Document: This Term Sheet is intended to be only a preliminary statement of basic interest and intent between the parties and does not contain all of the material business terms of the proposed transactions and is subject to the negotiation and execution of definitive documents. This Term Sheet is not legally binding upon the parties and neither Tenant nor Landlord shall be obligated by the terms and conditions herein unless and until the parties execute and deliver definitive, duly authorized documents. If the parties are unable to reach a full and final agreement on the Lease Agreement or any other documents referenced therein, for any reason whatsoever, neither party shall have any claim against the other, and all costs incurred by either party shall be the sole responsibility of the incurring party. This Term Sheet supersedes all previous letters, documents, and correspondence delivered as expressions of intent or interest and such prior letters, documents, and correspondence shall be deemed null and void and of no further force and effect. It is further expressly understood that neither party may rely on any oral agreements between the parties because only final, duly authorized and fully executed documents will be deemed binding.